
FINAL SCORE

San Diego State
5-1 (2-0) 44

Nevada
1-5 (0-2) 10

October 11, 2025 • Mackay Stadium (Reno, Nevada)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

San Diego State (5-1; 2-0) vs. Nevada (1-5; 0-2)
Date: 10/11/2025 • Site: Reno, Nevada • Stadium: Mackay Stadium
Kickoff time: 08:37 PM MDT • End of Game: 11:52 PM MDT • Total elapsed time: 03:14
Attendance: 0
Temperature: 50 • Wind: 15 northWest • Weather: cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
San Diego State 14 21 9 0 44
Nevada 0 0 0 10 10

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 14:01 SDSU - J.Napier 75 yd TD PUNT RETURN (PAT KICK by G.Plascencia GOOD) , 7-

1st 07:11 SDSU - C.Johnson 40 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by G.Plascencia GOOD) , 14-

2nd 15:00 SDSU - C.Washington 2 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (PAT KICK by G.Plascencia GOOD) , 7-70 3:26 21-

2nd 09:05 SDSU - J.Bostick 31 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (PAT KICK by G.Plascencia GOOD) , 7-73 3:27 28-

2nd 01:46 SDSU - L.Sutton 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by G.Plascencia GOOD) , 6-93 2:36 35-

3rd 10:49 SDSU - G.Plascencia 21 yd FG , 10-64 4:11 38-0

3rd 07:05 SDSU - G.Plascencia 45 yd FG , 5-30 2:33 41-0

3rd 02:03 SDSU - G.Plascencia 49 yd FG , 7-34 3:33 44-0

4th 12:50 NEVADA - J.McFadden 34 yd FG , 9-60 4:13 44-3

4th 02:32 NEVADA - M.Brown 16 yd TD PASS from C.Jones (PAT KICK by J.McFadden GOOD) , 10-81 3:10 44-10

OFFICIALS

Referee: Kenneth Ray
Umpire: Curnelius Arnick

Head Linesman: Scott Wetterstrom
Line judge: Steve Hoslett
Field judge: Thomas Hubbard

Back judge: William Majors
Side judge: Josh Aragon
Center judge: Kevin Kiley



Team Statistics
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SDSU NEVADA
FIRST DOWNS 19 15

Rushing 11 4
Passing 8 9
Penalty 0 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 206 77
Rushing Attempts 40 31
Average Per Rush 5.2 2.5
Rushing Touchdowns 1 0
Yards Gained Rushing 229 104
Yards Lost Rushing 23 27

NET YARDS PASSING 205 177
Completions-Attempts-Int 14-18-0 16-32-2
Average Per Attempt 11.4 5.5
Average Per Completion 14.6 11.1
Passing Touchdowns 2 1

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 411 254
Total Offensive plays 58 63
Average Gain Per Play 7.1 4

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 3-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 4-43 2-10
PUNTS-YARDS 3-152 6-278

Average Yards Per Punt 50.7 46.3
Net Yards Per Punt 47.0 32.2
Inside 20 2 2
50+ Yards 1 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 1 4

KICKOFFS-YARDS 9-570 2-130
Average Yards Per Kickoff 63.3 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 63.3 52.5
Touchbacks 8 2

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-85-1 2-11-0
Average Per Return 42.5 5.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-25-0
Average Per Return 0 25

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 2-40-1 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 31:24 28:36

1st Quarter 6:49 8:11
2nd Quarter 6:03 8:57
3rd Quarter 10:17 4:43
4th Quarter 8:15 6:45

Third-Down Conversions 3 of 10 4 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 3 of 3 2 of 3

Touchdowns 2 1
Field Goals 1 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-12 2-14
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-17 6.0-23
Forced Three-And-Outs 5 1
Total TDs 5 1

Defensive TDs 1 0
Special Teams TDs 1 0

PAT Kicks 5-5 1-1
Field Goals 3-3 1-1
Points off turnovers 14 0



Individual Statistics
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SAN DIEGO STATE NEVADA

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
L.Sutton 16 78 2 76 1 9 4.8
C.Washington 9 51 0 51 0 16 5.7
B.Cardwell 9 45 4 41 0 20 4.6
J.Denegal 4 50 9 41 0 29 10.3
B.Emanuel, Jr. 2 5 8 -3 0 5 -1.5
Totals 40 229 23 206 1 29 5.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Ramseur 8 35 0 35 0 11 4.4
C.Jackson 5 22 0 22 0 10 4.4
K.Woods 3 11 0 11 0 6 3.7
D.Kelley 3 6 0 6 0 4 2
H.Turner 4 4 0 4 0 3 1
C.Jones 7 26 24 2 0 16 0.3
N.Floyd 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3
Totals 31 104 27 77 0 16 2.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Denegal 14-17-0 205 2 41 1
B.Emanuel, Jr. 0-1-0 0 0 0 1
Totals 14-18-0 205 2 41 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Jones 16-32-2 177 1 44 2
Totals 16-32-2 177 1 44 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Napier 5 110 0 41 5 68
D.Brown 4 58 0 30 4 23
N.Acevedo 2 4 0 2 2 3
J.Bostick 1 31 1 31 2 8
C.Washington 1 2 1 2 1 0
B.Cardwell 1 0 0 0 1 3
M.Kitt-Denton 0 0 0 0 1 0
L.Sutton 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 14 205 2 41 18 105

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Carpenter 3 72 0 44 5 52
D.Calimon 2 28 0 20 5 21
D.Thomas 2 17 0 9 4 4
TEAM 2 -14 0 0 0 0
J.Henry 1 32 0 32 2 27
M.Brown 1 16 1 16 3 0
C.Purdy 1 13 0 13 1 13
H.Turner 1 5 0 5 1 0
D.Asiasi 1 5 0 5 1 1
N.Burleson II 1 3 0 3 2 2
K.Woods 1 0 0 0 2 6
Totals 16 177 1 44 30 126

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
H.Green 3 152 50.7 61 2 0
Totals 3 152 50.7 61 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 1 50 50.0 50 1 0
B.Ettridge 5 228 45.6 52 1 0
Totals 6 278 46.3 52 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Johnson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 40 40
D.McDougle 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
J.Napier 2 85 75 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 85 75 0 0 0 2 40 40

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
G.Robinson 2 11 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
C.Ramseur 0 0 0 1 25 25 0 0 0
Totals 2 11 8 1 25 25 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
G.Plascencia 3rd 10:49 21 GOOD
G.Plascencia 3rd 07:05 45 GOOD
G.Plascencia 3rd 02:03 49 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.McFadden 4th 12:50 34 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
H.Green 3 180 60 2 0
G.Plascencia 6 390 65 6 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
K.Emmett 2 130 65 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Napier 0 110 0 85 0 195
L.Sutton 76 0 0 0 0 76
D.Brown 0 58 0 0 0 58
C.Washington 51 2 0 0 0 53

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Carpenter 0 72 0 0 0 72
C.Ramseur 35 0 25 0 0 60
J.Henry 0 32 0 0 0 32
D.Calimon 0 28 0 0 0 28



Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost
TEAM 1 0
JONES,C 1 0
Totals 3 0



San Diego State Quarterback Progression
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

Denegal, Jayden
14 - 17 82% 205 yds 2TD 0INT 222.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 9 on SDSU42 (Q1 10:37) J.Bostick

+ 1-2 0 3rd and 9 on SDSU42 (Q1 09:56) D.Brown
+ 2-3 19 1st 2nd and 5 on SDSU35 (Q1 03:20) D.Brown 2
+ 3-4 9 1st 2nd and 3 on NEVADA39 (Q1 01:53) J.Napier 3
+ 4-5 2 TD 2nd and 2 on NEVADA2 (Q2 15:00) C.Washington 4
+ 5-6 9 1st and 10 on NEVADA42 (Q2 11:05) D.Brown 5
+ 6-7 31 TD 1st and 10 on NEVADA31 (Q2 09:44) J.Bostick 6
+ 7-8 10 1st 2nd and 6 on SDSU40 (Q2 03:38) J.Napier 7
+ 8-9 41 1st 2nd and 4 on NEVADA44 (Q2 02:24) J.Napier 8
+ 9-10 30 1st 2nd and 12 on SDSU23 (Q3 14:54) J.Napier 9

9-11 2nd and 3 on NEVADA40 (Q3 13:50) L.Sutton
+ 10-12 20 1st 1st and 10 on NEVADA37 (Q3 13:24) J.Napier

10-13 1st and 10 on NEVADA17 (Q3 12:39) L.Sutton
+ 11-14 30 1st 1st and 10 on SDSU43 (Q3 09:38) D.Brown
+ 12-15 0 3rd and 10 on NEVADA27 (Q3 08:26) B.Cardwell 2
+ 13-16 2 2nd and 12 on NEVADA35 (Q3 03:47) N.Acevedo 3
+ 14-17 2 3rd and 10 on NEVADA33 (Q3 03:13) N.Acevedo 4

Sacked 1 time for 6 yards lost

Lost Context
-6 2nd and 4 on NEVADA21 (Q3 09:04)

Emanuel, Jr., Bert
0 - 1 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT 0RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 10 on SDSU28 (Q4 06:39) M.Kitt-Denton

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 3rd and 4 on SDSU31 (Q4 12:09)



Nevada Quarterback Progression
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

Jones, Carter
16 - 32 50% 177 yds 1TD 2INT 94.3RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 7 on NEVADA28 (Q1 14:50) N.Floyd
0-2 3rd and 12 on NEVADA23 (Q1 14:23) D.Calimon -2
0-3 2nd and 6 on NEVADA34 (Q1 13:48) N.Floyd -3

+ 1-4 0 3rd and 6 on NEVADA34 (Q1 13:13) K.Woods
1-5 1st and 10 on NEVADA26 (Q1 08:30) D.Thomas
1-6 TD 3rd and 7 on NEVADA29 (Q1 07:54) J.Carpenter -2

+ 2-7 5 1st 3rd and 3 on NEVADA32 (Q1 06:37) H.Turner
+ 3-8 10 1st 2nd and 10 on NEVADA37 (Q1 05:25) J.Carpenter 2

3-9 INT 2nd and 7 on NEVADA50 (Q1 03:56) N.Burleson II
+ 4-10 13 1st 1st and 10 on NEVADA25 (Q2 14:57) C.Purdy
+ 5-11 -11 2nd and 10 on NEVADA38 (Q2 14:10) 2
+ 6-12 9 3rd and 21 on NEVADA27 (Q2 12:39) D.Thomas 3
+ 7-13 44 1st 1st and 10 on NEVADA25 (Q2 09:05) J.Carpenter 4
+ 8-14 18 1st 4th and 3 on SDSU24 (Q2 06:57) J.Carpenter 5

8-15 3rd and 7 on SDSU7 (Q2 05:02) N.Floyd
8-16 4th and 7 on SDSU7 (Q2 04:25) J.Carpenter -2

+ 9-17 8 1st 2nd and 6 on NEVADA29 (Q2 01:40) D.Thomas
9-18 1st and 10 on NEVADA37 (Q2 01:10) J.Henry

+ 10-19 3 2nd and 10 on NEVADA37 (Q2 01:10) N.Burleson II
10-20 3rd and 16 on NEVADA19 (Q3 09:57) K.Woods
10-21 3rd and 17 on NEVADA18 (Q3 05:47) D.Thomas -2

+ 11-22 32 1st 1st and 10 on NEVADA36 (Q3 00:29) J.Henry
11-23 3rd and 12 on SDSU15 (Q4 13:24) D.Calimon

+ 12-24 8 2nd and 10 on NEVADA33 (Q4 10:47) D.Calimon
12-25 3rd and 2 on NEVADA41 (Q4 09:58) D.Calimon

+ 13-26 5 1st and 10 on NEVADA19 (Q4 05:42) D.Asiasi
+ 14-27 -3 2nd and 5 on NEVADA24 (Q4 05:24) 2

14-28 1st and 10 on NEVADA46 (Q4 04:12) M.Brown
14-29 2nd and 10 on NEVADA46 (Q4 04:03) M.Brown -2

+ 15-30 20 1st 3rd and 10 on NEVADA46 (Q4 03:59) D.Calimon
15-31 1st and 10 on SDSU16 (Q4 02:59) Z.Anahu-Ambrosio

+ 16-32 16 TD 2nd and 10 on SDSU16 (Q4 02:37) M.Brown

Sacked 2 times for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 2nd and 7 on NEVADA28 (Q3 10:42)
-3 1st and 10 on SDSU13 (Q4 14:17)



Defensive Statistics
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

# San Diego State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

9 D.Staley 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 T.White 3 3 6 1.0-9 1.5-14 - - - - -
41 M.Williams 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
26 D.McDougle 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
90 S.Benjamin 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 O.Chambliss 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.5-5 - - - - -
24 J.Cox 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 C.Johnson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-40 - -
33 B.Nassar 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
TM TEAM 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 A.Comier 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 N.King 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 J.McLaughlin 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
54 K.Clay 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
10 R.Henderson 1 0 1 1.0-3 1.0-3 - - - - -
45 D.Herman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
29 J.Hunter 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
17 D.McCuin 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
2 J.Napier 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 B.Phillips 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 E.Butler 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 37 14 51 2-12 3.0-17 0 0-0 2-40 3 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Nevada Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

32 D.Labarbera 7 2 9 2.0-14 4.0-19 - - - - -
5 M.Kenion III 5 3 8 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
1 A.Odums 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 N.Jackson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 B.Turner 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 S.Combs 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 T.Witte 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 E.Rhambo 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
14 D.Warnell 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 H.McDonald 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 N.Ropati 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 T.Vaughan 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
TM TEAM 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 C.Wilson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 K.Kinchen 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 J.Maldonado 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
10 L.Va'a 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 B.Snelling 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 A.Walker 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
26 I.Jordan 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 A.Harnetiaux 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 C.Smalley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
85 J.Carpenter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 D.Paine Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 41 14 55 2-14 6.0-23 0 0-0 0-0 1 0



BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

STARTERS

San Diego State

Pos ## OFFENSE Pos ## DEFENSE

Nevada

Pos ## OFFENSE Pos ## DEFENSE

SUBSTITUTIONS

San Diego State:
13 N.Acevedo; 19 S.Adams; 42 B.Anderson; 31 J.Badie; 90
S.Benjamin; 78 J.Borjon; 17 J.Bostick; 14 D.Brown; 6 E.Butler; 21
B.Cardwell; 12 O.Chambliss; 16 W.Cianfrini; 54 K.Clay; 91 A.Comier;
24 J.Cox; 4 J.Denegal; 61 C.Duarte; 76 K.Ellis; 5 B.Emanuel, Jr.; 55
M.Finau; 15 J.Ford; 57 S.Fuimaono; 22 M.Garrison; 93 H.Green; 35
H.Haines; 34 D.Harrington; 10 R.Henderson; 45 D.Herman; 29
J.Hunter; 1 C.Johnson; 70 C.Jones; 71 B.Kannike; 53 I.Kassim; 44
N.King; 20 M.Kitt-Denton; 77 C.May; 85 J.McClure; 17 D.McCuin; 26
D.McDougle; 20 J.McLaughlin; 2 J.Napier; 33 B.Nassar; 0 B.Phillips;
11 G.Plascencia; 56 A.Salvati; 9 D.Staley; 7 L.Sutton; 10 P.Threatt; 94
T.Tuioti; 63 R.Ulugalu-Maseuli; 23 C.Washington; 2 T.White; 41
M.Williams; 13 P.Williams; 62 A.Wnetrzak; 88 R.Wolfer;

Nevada:
0 N.Floyd; 0 N.Jackson; 1 A.Odums; 2 H.Turner; 3 K.Brown; 4
E.Rhambo; 4 C.Jackson; 5 D.Thomas; 5 M.Kenion III; 6 C.Wilson; 6
C.Jones; 8 K.Kinchen; 8 D.Calimon; 9 J.Maldonado; 9 M.Brown; 10
L.Va'a; 11 J.Henry; 12 N.Burleson II; 12 B.Snelling; 13 C.Purdy; 14
G.Robinson; 14 D.Warnell; 15 K.Babalola; 15 B.Turner; 16 D.Asiasi;
17 Z.Abercrombie; 18 A.Walker; 19 S.Cook; 20 C.Ramseur; 20
C.Wells; 22 H.McDonald; 22 D.Kelley; 25 A.Ambush; 25 K.Woods; 26
I.Jordan; 30 J.Silverman; 32 D.Labarbera; 33 S.Combs; 39 B.Ettridge;
42 C.Kermode; 43 N.Ropati; 44 A.Harnetiaux; 45 C.Smalley; 47
L.McEndoo; 52 T.Scott; 54 J.Grabowski; 55 J.Foster; 56 B.Echols; 57
A.Fesenmaier; 70 S.Leota-Amaama; 73 T.Miller; 76 Z.Cochnauer; 78
A.Madrigal; 82 J.O'Rourke; 83 C.Eck; 84 J.McFadden; 85
J.Carpenter; 86 Z.Anahu-Ambrosio; 92 M.Williams; 96 T.Vaughan; 97
K.Emmett; 98 D.Paine Jr.; 99 T.Witte;

DID NOT PLAY

San Diego State:
67 Afalava, Tiumalu; 89 Alvarez, Jacob; 96 Ames, Marlon; 38
Amituanai, Lucan; 79 Baker, Mason; 18 Ban, Arthur; 69 Bleszynski,
Alex; 23 Buxton, Isaiah; 43 Cardwell, Braylon; 50 Chavez, Tyson; 18
Clegg, Nick; 36 Cornelius, Kodi; 68 Craft Jr., Delon; 12 Crum, Kyle;
48 Davis, Kainoa; 89 Dorje, Tashi; 97 Dupuy, Sidney; 46 Eyafe,
Oberhiri; 72 Fincher, Dallas; 15 Hamlett, Xavier; 82 Hawkins, Jaylon;
39 Herranen, Eemil; 47 Irons, Connor; 52 Kendricks, Jayden; 21
Letuli, Tano; 95 Lua, Jack; 14 Magee, Jatavious; 98 Martinson, Tatuo;
30 Mialovski, JP; 87 Mozer, Marcus; 81 Netane, Timothy; 92
Overstreet-Glover, De'yhare; 27 Pierce Jr., Brian; 60 Poulson,
Connor; 58 Pritchard, Etene; 40 Rhaney, Cincere; 84 Scolari, Ben; 37
Shumate, Chase; 40 Stewart, Charlie; 29 Thomas, Jordin; 99
Townsend Jr., Brian; 41 Trudeau, Draiden; 36 Tufaga, Kaimana; 30
Tuiileila, Jeremiah; 75 Watkins, Michael Levelle; 11 Welsh, Mikey; 16
Whitmore, Jelani; 32 Williams, Tanner; 64 Williams, Luke;

Nevada:
1 Brown, Jordan; 2 Smith, EJ; 3 Brown, Charles; 7 Logan, Nahji; 7
Ashley, Marquis; 10 Bianco, AJ; 11 Barton, Jackson; 13 Burleson,
Nehemiah; 17 Martirano, Kaden; 18 Bellon, Marcus; 19 Wolter,
Anthony; 23 Hoze, Dorian; 23 Stallworth, Tajean; 24 Wyatt Jr., Justin;
26 Hayes, Ashton; 28 Birnbaum, Joe; 28 Ford, Mykel; 29 Champion,
Chris; 36 Reed, Isaiah; 37 Manship, Tyler; 39 MacKinnon, Jack; 46
Combs, Colin; 50 Wallace, Zaiden; 51 Stack, Cian; 53 James, JoJo;
56 Diaby, Hadine; 57 Lopez, Dylan; 58 Lowell, Ethan; 64 Ramsey,
Jackson; 66 Sellards, Henry; 67 Esmon, RJ; 68 Aiono, Mataio; 71
Banning, Colin; 72 Seth, Jakobus; 77 Bolles, John; 79 Morton,
Ailama; 80 Correa, Johnathan; 80 Kump, Mack; 81 Estes, Trace; 88
Perea, Keegan; 88 Johnson, Mason; 89 Deese, Drew; 90 Hemphill II,
Jason;



Drive Chart (By Team)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
SDSU 1st SDSU16 12:40 PUNT SDSU42 09:17 PUNT 7 - 26 3:23
SDSU 1st SDSU30 03:26 INT NEVADA0 15:00 *TD 7 - 70 3:26
SDSU 2nd SDSU27 12:32 PUNT NEVADA0 09:05 *TD 7 - 73 3:27
SDSU 2nd SDSU7 04:22 DOWNS NEVADA0 01:46 *TD 6 - 93 2:36
SDSU 3rd SDSU25 15:00 KO NEVADA11 10:49 *FG 10 - 64 4:11
SDSU 3rd SDSU43 09:38 PUNT NEVADA27 07:05 *FG 5 - 30 2:33
SDSU 3rd SDSU35 05:36 PUNT NEVADA31 02:03 *FG 7 - 34 3:33
SDSU 4th SDSU25 12:50 KO SDSU23 10:53 PUNT 3 - -2 1:57
SDSU 4th SDSU15 09:28 PUNT SDSU28 05:42 PUNT 5 - 13 3:46
SDSU 4th SDSU22 02:26 KO SDSU32 00:00 DOWNS 4 - 10 2:26

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
San Diego State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:49 6:03 10:17 8:15 12:52 18:32 31:24
3rd down conversions 1-2 1-1 1-4 0-3 2-3 1-7 3-10
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NEVADA 1st NEVADA25 15:00 KO NEVADA23 14:01 PUNT 3 - -2 0:59
NEVADA 1st NEVADA30 13:55 KO NEVADA34 12:40 PUNT 3 - 4 1:15
NEVADA 1st NEVADA14 09:17 PUNT NEVADA29 07:11 INT 5 - 15 2:06
NEVADA 1st NEVADA25 07:11 KO NEVADA50 03:26 INT 7 - 25 3:45
NEVADA 2nd NEVADA25 14:57 KO NEVADA36 12:32 PUNT 4 - 11 2:25
NEVADA 2nd NEVADA25 09:05 KO SDSU7 04:22 DOWNS 9 - 68 4:43
NEVADA 2nd NEVADA25 01:46 KO NEVADA45 0:00 HALF 5 - 20 1:46
NEVADA 3rd NEVADA25 10:49 KO NEVADA19 09:38 PUNT 3 - -6 1:11
NEVADA 3rd NEVADA25 07:05 KO NEVADA18 05:36 PUNT 3 - -7 1:29
NEVADA 3rd NEVADA25 02:03 KO SDSU15 12:50 *FG 9 - 60 4:13
NEVADA 4th NEVADA33 10:53 PUNT NEVADA41 09:28 PUNT 3 - 8 1:25
NEVADA 4th NEVADA19 05:42 PUNT SDSU0 02:32 *TD 10 - 81 3:10

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Nevada Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:11 8:57 4:43 6:45 17:08 11:28 28:36
3rd down conversions 1-4 0-4 1-3 2-4 1-8 3-7 4-15
4th down conversions 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-0 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NEVADA 1st NEVADA25 15:00 KO NEVADA23 14:01 PUNT 3 - -2 0:59
NEVADA 1st NEVADA30 13:55 KO NEVADA34 12:40 PUNT 3 - 4 1:15
SDSU 1st SDSU16 12:40 PUNT SDSU42 09:17 PUNT 7 - 26 3:23
NEVADA 1st NEVADA14 09:17 PUNT NEVADA29 07:11 INT 5 - 15 2:06
NEVADA 1st NEVADA25 07:11 KO NEVADA50 03:26 INT 7 - 25 3:45
SDSU 1st SDSU30 03:26 INT NEVADA0 15:00 *TD 7 - 70 3:26
NEVADA 2nd NEVADA25 14:57 KO NEVADA36 12:32 PUNT 4 - 11 2:25
SDSU 2nd SDSU27 12:32 PUNT NEVADA0 09:05 *TD 7 - 73 3:27
NEVADA 2nd NEVADA25 09:05 KO SDSU7 04:22 DOWNS 9 - 68 4:43
SDSU 2nd SDSU7 04:22 DOWNS NEVADA0 01:46 *TD 6 - 93 2:36
NEVADA 2nd NEVADA25 01:46 KO NEVADA45 0:00 HALF 5 - 20 1:46
SDSU 3rd SDSU25 15:00 KO NEVADA11 10:49 *FG 10 - 64 4:11
NEVADA 3rd NEVADA25 10:49 KO NEVADA19 09:38 PUNT 3 - -6 1:11
SDSU 3rd SDSU43 09:38 PUNT NEVADA27 07:05 *FG 5 - 30 2:33
NEVADA 3rd NEVADA25 07:05 KO NEVADA18 05:36 PUNT 3 - -7 1:29
SDSU 3rd SDSU35 05:36 PUNT NEVADA31 02:03 *FG 7 - 34 3:33
NEVADA 3rd NEVADA25 02:03 KO SDSU15 12:50 *FG 9 - 60 4:13
SDSU 4th SDSU25 12:50 KO SDSU23 10:53 PUNT 3 - -2 1:57
NEVADA 4th NEVADA33 10:53 PUNT NEVADA41 09:28 PUNT 3 - 8 1:25
SDSU 4th SDSU15 09:28 PUNT SDSU28 05:42 PUNT 5 - 13 3:46
NEVADA 4th NEVADA19 05:42 PUNT SDSU0 02:32 *TD 10 - 81 3:10
SDSU 4th SDSU22 02:26 KO SDSU32 00:00 DOWNS 4 - 10 2:26



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
San Diego State won the toss and has deferred to the second half. NEVADA will receive and SDSU will defend the south goal.

PLASCENCIA, Gabriel kickoff 65 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

NEVADA drive start at 15:00
1-10 NEVADA25 (15:00) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA28 (PHILLIPS,

Bryce;WHITE, Trey), clock 14:50. [14:50]
2-7 NEVADA28 (14:26) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right incomplete intended for FLOYD, Nathaneal thrown to the

NEVADA39, clock 14:23. [14:23]
3-7 NEVADA28 PENALTY Before the snap, NEVADA False Start on CARPENTER, Jett enforced 5 yards from the NEVADA28 to

the NEVADA23, clock 14:23. [14:23]
3-12 NEVADA23 (14:22) [SG] JONES, Carter pass up the middle incomplete intended for CALIMON, Daijon broken up by

BUTLER, Eric at the NEVADA29, clock 14:18. [14:18]
4-12 NEVADA23 (14:13) ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 52 yards to the SDSU25, NAPIER, Jordan returned 75 yards to the

NEVADA0, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock 14:01 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:01]
0-0 NEVADA3 PLASCENCIA, Gabriel PAT kick attempt is good.

SAN DIEGO STATE 7, NEVADA 0
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 0:59

(14:01) GREEN, Hunter kickoff 60 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA5, RAMSEUR, Caleb returned 25 yards to the
NEVADA30 (COX, Josiah), clock 13:55.

NEVADA drive start at 13:55
1-10 NEVADA30 (13:55) [NHSG] KELLEY, Dominic rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEVADA34 (KING,

Niles;WHITE, Trey), clock 13:48. [13:48]
2-6 NEVADA34 (13:18) [SG] JONES, Carter pass deep to the right incomplete intended for FLOYD, Nathaneal thrown to the

SDSU34, clock 13:13. [13:13]
3-6 NEVADA34 (13:12) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 0 yards to WOODS, Ky caught at the NEVADA28 and

advanced to the NEVADA34 (WHITE, Trey), out of bounds, clock 12:54. [12:54]
4-6 NEVADA34 punt 50 yards to the SDSU16, fair catch by NAPIER, Jordan, clock 12:40. [12:40]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:15

SDSU drive start at 12:40
1-10 SDSU16 (12:39) DENEGAL, Jayden pass short to the right incomplete intended for BROWN, Donovan thrown to the

SDSU20, clock 12:36. PENALTY NEVADA Offsides on LABARBERA, Dylan enforced 5 yards from the SDSU16
to the SDSU21 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [12:36]

1-5 SDSU21 (12:35) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the SDSU28 (KENION III,
Murvin;JACKSON, Nakian), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:29. [12:29]

R

1-10 SDSU28 (12:06) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the SDSU33 (ODUMS,
AJ;LABARBERA, Dylan), clock 11:59. [11:59]

2-5 SDSU33 (11:26) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SDSU36 (COMBS, Stone), clock
11:21. [11:21]

3-2 SDSU36 (10:58) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the SDSU41 (JACKSON, Nakian),
1ST DOWN, clock 10:51. [10:51]

R

1-10 SDSU41 (10:43) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SDSU42 (COMBS,
Stone;LABARBERA, Dylan), clock 10:37. [10:37]

2-9 SDSU42 (10:00) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass incomplete dropped by BOSTICK, Jacob thrown to the NEVADA45,
clock 09:56. [09:56]

3-9 SDSU42 (09:55) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass short to the right complete for 0 yards to BROWN, Donovan caught at
the SDSU46 and advanced to the SDSU42, End of Play, clock 09:30. [09:30]

4-9 SDSU42 GREEN, Hunter punt 44 yards to the NEVADA14, fair catch by BROWN, Charles, clock 09:17. [09:17]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 26 yards, 3:23

NEVADA drive start at 09:17
1-10 NEVADA14 (09:16) [NHSG] WOODS, Ky rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the NEVADA15 (COMIER, Amari;STALEY,

Dalesean), clock 09:09. [09:09]



2-9 NEVADA15 (08:41) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NEVADA26 (STALEY, Dalesean), out
of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:30. [08:30]

R

1-10 NEVADA26 (08:05) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left incomplete intended for THOMAS, Dakota thrown to the NEVADA40,
clock 08:02. [08:02]

2-10 NEVADA26 (07:59) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA29 (STALEY,
Dalesean), clock 07:54. [07:54]

3-7 NEVADA29 (07:21) [SG] JONES, Carter pass intercepted by JOHNSON, Chris at the NEVADA40 intended for
CARPENTER, Jett. Johnson return for 40 yards to the NEVADA0, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock 07:11
(Scoring play confirmed). [07:11]

0-0 NEVADA3 PLASCENCIA, Gabriel PAT kick attempt is good.

SAN DIEGO STATE 14, NEVADA 0
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 15 yards, 2:06

PLASCENCIA, Gabriel kickoff 65 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 07:11.

NEVADA drive start at 07:11
1-10 NEVADA25 (07:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the NEVADA31, clock 06:56.

[06:56]
2-4 NEVADA31 (06:42) [NHSG] TURNER, Herschel rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NEVADA32 (STALEY,

Dalesean), clock 06:37. [06:37]
3-3 NEVADA32 (06:05) [SG] JONES, Carter pass up the middle complete for 5 yards to TURNER, Herschel to the NEVADA37

(WILLIAMS, Mister), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:52. [05:52]
P

1-10 NEVADA37 (05:31) [SG] TURNER, Herschel rush up the middle for no gain to the NEVADA37 (BENJAMIN, Sam;WILLIAMS,
Mister), clock 05:25. [05:25]

2-10 NEVADA37 (04:52) [SG] JONES, Carter pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to CARPENTER, Jett caught at the
NEVADA43 and advanced to the NEVADA47 (MCDOUGLE, Dwayne), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:40. [04:40]

P

1-10 NEVADA47 (04:10) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA50 (WHITE, Trey), clock
03:56. [03:56]

2-7 NEVADA50 (03:33) [SG] JONES, Carter pass deep to the left intercepted by MCDOUGLE, Dwayne at the SDSU30 intended
for BURLESON II, Nate. McDougle return for 0 yards to the SDSU30, out of bounds, clock 03:26. [03:26]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 25 yards, 3:45

SDSU drive start at 03:26
1-10 SDSU30 (03:25) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the SDSU35 (ODUMS, AJ), clock

03:20. [03:20]
2-5 SDSU35 (02:43) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the left complete for 19 yards to BROWN, Donovan caught at

the NEVADA45 and advanced to the NEVADA46, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:23. [02:23]
P

1-10 NEVADA46 (02:01) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NEVADA39 (KENION III,
Murvin), clock 01:53. [01:53]

2-3 NEVADA39 (01:40) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the right complete for 9 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at the
NEVADA45 and advanced to the NEVADA30 (TEAM), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 00:59. [00:59]

P

1-10 NEVADA30 (00:22) [NHSG] QB Keeper DENEGAL, Jayden rush up the middle for a gain of 21 yards to the NEVADA9
(TURNER, Bishop), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:15. [00:15]

R

1-9 NEVADA9 [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NEVADA2 (KENION III, Murvin), clock
00:00. [00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: SAN DIEGO STATE 14, NEVADA 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
San Diego State 14 6:49 3 2 0 5 1-2 0-0 9-61 3-4-0-28 0-0
Nevada 0 8:11 1 2 0 3 1-4 0-0 9-32 3-9-2-15 2-10



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SDSU NEVADA
Score 14 0
FIRST DOWNS 5 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-61 9-32
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 28 15
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 9-3-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-89 18-47
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-75 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Interception Returns-Yards 2-40 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-51.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-10
Possession Time 6:49 8:11
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

San Diego State Nevada

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Sutton 8 40 0 40 0 5 7
J.Denegal 1 21 0 21 0 21 21

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Ramseur 4 20 0 20 0 5 11
K.Woods 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
D.Kelley 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Denegal 3-4-0 28 0 19 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 3-9-2 15 1 10 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Napier 1 9 0 1 9
D.Brown 2 19 0 2 19
J.Bostick 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Carpenter 1 10 1 2 10
D.Thomas 0 0 0 1
D.Calimon 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Green 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Ettridge 1 52 52.0 52 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Napier 1 75 1 75

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Ramseur 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Staley 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
T.White 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Cox 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McDougle 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Benjamin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Comier 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Kenion III 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
N.Jackson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Odums 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
S.Combs 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Turner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Labarbera 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:01 SDSU - J.Napier 75 yd TD PUNT (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-
1st 07:11 SDSU - C.Johnson 40 yd TD INT (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 14-



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-2 NEVADA2 [NH] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the right complete for 2 yards to WASHINGTON, Christian to the

NEVADA0, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock 15:00 (Scoring play confirmed). [15:00]
0-0 NEVADA3 PLASCENCIA, Gabriel PAT kick attempt is good.

SAN DIEGO STATE 21, NEVADA 0

PLASCENCIA, Gabriel kickoff 65 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 14:57.

NEVADA drive start at 14:57
1-10 NEVADA25 (14:57) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 13 yards to PURDY, Chubba caught at the NEVADA25

and advanced to the NEVADA38 (MCDOUGLE, Dwayne), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:48. [14:48]
P

1-10 NEVADA38 (14:15) [SG] TURNER, Herschel rush up the middle for no gain to the NEVADA38 (WILLIAMS, Mister;COMIER,
Amari), clock 14:10. [14:10]

2-10 NEVADA38 (13:37) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for -11 yards, fumbled at NEVADA27 , recovered by
NEVADA HENRY, Jace at the NEVADA27 to the NEVADA27, End of Play, clock 12:39. [12:39]

3-21 NEVADA27 [SG] JONES, Carter pass short up the middle complete for 9 yards to THOMAS, Dakota caught at the
NEVADA32 and advanced to the NEVADA36 (MCCUIN, Deshawn), clock 12:32. [12:32]

4-12 NEVADA36 ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 37 yards to the SDSU27, fair catch by WELSH, Mikey, clock 12:32. [12:32]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 11 yards, 2:25

SDSU drive start at 12:32
1-10 SDSU27 (12:32) [NH] WASHINGTON, Christian rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the SDSU28 (KINCHEN,

Kasen;HARNETIAUX, Austin), clock 12:25. [12:25]
2-9 SDSU28 (11:50) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the SDSU42 (KENION III,

Murvin;WITTE, Thomas), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:43. [11:43]
R

1-10 SDSU42 (11:13) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the NEVADA42 (KENION
III, Murvin), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:05. [11:05]

R

1-10 NEVADA42 (10:46) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the right complete for 9 yards to BROWN, Donovan caught at the
NEVADA35 and advanced to the NEVADA33 (RHAMBO, Edward), clock 10:31. [10:31]

2-1 NEVADA33 (10:12) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush to the left for no gain to the NEVADA33 (JACKSON, Nakian),
clock 10:07. [10:07]

3-1 NEVADA33 (09:49) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NEVADA31
(VAUGHAN, Tanner), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:44. [09:44]

R

1-10 NEVADA31 (09:13) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the right complete for 31 yards to BOSTICK, Jacob
caught at the NEVADA8 and advanced to the NEVADA0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock 09:05
(Scoring play confirmed). [09:05]

P

0-0 NEVADA3 PLASCENCIA, Gabriel PAT kick attempt is good.

SAN DIEGO STATE 28, NEVADA 0
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 73 yards, 3:27

PLASCENCIA, Gabriel kickoff 65 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 09:05.

NEVADA drive start at 09:05
1-10 NEVADA25 (09:05) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 44 yards to CARPENTER, Jett caught at the

NEVADA26 and advanced to the SDSU31 (STALEY, Dalesean), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:53. [08:53]
P

1-10 SDSU31 (08:22) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for no gain to the SDSU31 (NASSAR, Brady), clock 08:17.
[08:17]

2-10 SDSU31 (07:47) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the SDSU25 (WILLIAMS, Mister), clock
07:42. [07:42]

3-4 SDSU25 (07:04) [SG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the SDSU24 (CHAMBLISS,
Owen), out of bounds, clock 06:57. [06:57]

4-3 SDSU24 (06:25) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 18 yards to CARPENTER, Jett caught at the SDSU11
and advanced to the SDSU6 (HUNTER, Josh;JOHNSON, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:12. [06:12]

P

1-6 SDSU6 (05:45) [SG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush up the middle for a loss of 5 yards to the SDSU11 (WHITE,
Trey;CHAMBLISS, Owen), clock 05:29. [05:29]

2-11 SDSU11 (05:07) [SG] WOODS, Ky rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the SDSU7 (JOHNSON, Chris), clock 05:02.
[05:02]



3-7 SDSU7 (04:30) [SG] JONES, Carter pass up the middle incomplete intended for FLOYD, Nathaneal, clock 04:25. [04:25]
4-7 SDSU7 (04:25) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right incomplete intended for CARPENTER, Jett; NEVADA turnover on

downs, clock 04:22. [04:22]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 68 yards, 4:43

SDSU drive start at 04:22
1-10 SDSU7 (04:20) [NHSG] QB Keeper DENEGAL, Jayden rush up the middle for a gain of 29 yards to the SDSU36

(RHAMBO, Edward), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:12. [04:12]
R

1-10 SDSU36 (03:44) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the SDSU40 (LABARBERA, Dylan),
clock 03:38. [03:38]

2-6 SDSU40 (03:10) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass short to the right complete for 10 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at
the SDSU45 and advanced to the SDSU50 (COMBS, Stone), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:00. [03:00]

P

1-10 SDSU50 (02:30) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the NEVADA44 (VA'A,
Logologo;MALDONADO, Jonathan), clock 02:24. [02:24]

2-4 NEVADA44 (02:00) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the left complete for 41 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at the
NEVADA45 and advanced to the NEVADA3 (TURNER, Bishop), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:51. [01:51]

P

1-3 NEVADA3 (01:51) [SG] SUTTON, Lucky rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA0, TOUCHDOWN SDSU,
clock 01:46 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:46]

0-0 NEVADA3 PLASCENCIA, Gabriel PAT kick attempt is good.

SAN DIEGO STATE 35, NEVADA 0
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 93 yards, 2:36

PLASCENCIA, Gabriel kickoff 65 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 01:46.

NEVADA drive start at 01:46
1-10 NEVADA25 (01:46) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEVADA29 (CLAY, Krishna),

clock 01:40. [01:40]
2-6 NEVADA29 (01:21) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 8 yards to THOMAS, Dakota to the NEVADA37

(JOHNSON, Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:10. [01:10]
P

1-10 NEVADA37 (01:12) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass to the right incomplete intended for HENRY, Jace broken up by CLAY,
Krishna at the NEVADA43, clock 01:10. [01:10]

2-10 NEVADA37 (01:02) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass short up the middle complete for 3 yards to BURLESON II, Nate caught at
the NEVADA38 and advanced to the NEVADA40 (WILLIAMS, Mister), clock 00:52. [00:52]

3-7 H40 Timeout Nevada, clock 00:52. [00:52]
3-7 NEVADA40 (00:22) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NEVADA45 (BENJAMIN,

Sam), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 20 yards, 1:46

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: SAN DIEGO STATE 35, NEVADA 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
San Diego State 21 6:03 4 3 0 7 1-1 0-0 9-75 5-5-0-93 0-0
Nevada 0 8:57 0 4 0 4 0-4 1-2 8-15 7-10-0-84 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SDSU NEVADA
Score 35 0
FIRST DOWNS 12 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 18-136 17-47
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 121 99
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-8-0 19-10-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 27-257 36-146
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-75 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Interception Returns-Yards 2-40 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-51.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-10
Possession Time 12:52 17:08
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 1-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

San Diego State Nevada

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
L.Sutton 11 53 0 53 1 7 4.8
C.Washington 5 33 0 33 0 16 6.6
J.Denegal 2 50 0 50 0 29 25

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Ramseur 8 35 0 35 0 11 4.4
K.Woods 2 5 0 5 0 4 2.5
D.Kelley 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Denegal 8-9-0 121 2 41 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 10-19-2 99 1 44 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Napier 3 60 0 3 41
D.Brown 3 28 0 3 19
J.Bostick 1 31 1 2 31

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Carpenter 3 72 1 5 44
D.Thomas 2 17 0 3 9
D.Calimon 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Green 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Ettridge 2 89 44.5 52 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Napier 1 75 1 75

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Ramseur 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Staley 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
T.White 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
C.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.McDougle 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Benjamin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
O.Chambliss 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Kenion III 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
N.Jackson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Combs 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Rhambo 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Turner 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Labarbera 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Odums 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:01 SDSU - J.Napier 75 yd TD PUNT (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-
1st 07:11 SDSU - C.Johnson 40 yd TD INT (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 14-
2nd 15:00 SDSU - C.Washington 2 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-70 3:26 21-
2nd 09:05 SDSU - J.Bostick 31 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-73 3:27 28-
2nd 01:46 SDSU - L.Sutton 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 6-93 2:36 35-



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SDSU NEVADA
Score 21 0
FIRST DOWNS 7 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-75 8-15
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 93 84
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-5-0 10-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-168 18-99
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-37.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 6:03 8:57
Third-Down Conversions 1-1 0-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

San Diego State Nevada

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Sutton 3 13 0 13 1 4.3 6
C.Washington 5 33 0 33 0 6.6 16
J.Denegal 1 29 0 29 0 29 29

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Ramseur 4 15 0 15 0 3.8 6
K.Woods 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Denegal 5-5-0 93 2 41 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 7-10-0 84 0 44 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Napier 2 51 0 2 41
D.Brown 1 9 0 1 9
J.Bostick 1 31 1 1 31

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Carpenter 2 62 0 3 44
D.Thomas 2 17 0 2 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Ettridge 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
O.Chambliss 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
S.Benjamin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Clay 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McCuin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McDougle 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Nassar 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Rhambo 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Kenion III 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Jackson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Turner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Labarbera 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Combs 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Vaughan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Kinchen 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 15:00 SDSU - C.Washington 2 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-70 3:26 21-
2nd 09:05 SDSU - J.Bostick 31 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-73 3:27 28-
2nd 01:46 SDSU - L.Sutton 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 6-93 2:36 35-



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

At the start of the second half, SDSU will receive and NEVADA will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

EMMETT, Keaton kickoff 65 yards from the NEVADA35 to the SDSU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

SDSU drive start at 15:00
1-10 SDSU25 (15:00) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the SDSU23 (KENION III, Murvin), clock

14:54. [14:54]
2-12 SDSU23 (14:32) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep complete for 30 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at the SDSU47

and advanced to the NEVADA47, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:17. [14:17]
P

1-10 NEVADA47 (14:00) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the NEVADA40 (MCDONALD, Hayden),
clock 13:50. [13:50]

2-3 NEVADA40 (13:37) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the left incomplete dropped by SUTTON, Lucky thrown to the
NEVADA43, clock 13:32. [13:32]

3-3 NEVADA40 (13:29) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA37 (ROPATI, Nelson),
1ST DOWN, clock 13:24. [13:24]

R

1-10 NEVADA37 (12:55) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to NAPIER, Jordan to the
NEVADA17, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:39. [12:39]

P

1-10 NEVADA17 (12:19) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass incomplete intended for SUTTON, Lucky broken up by MALDONADO,
Jonathan at the NEVADA17, clock 12:17. [12:17]

2-10 NEVADA17 (12:15) [NHSG] QB Keeper DENEGAL, Jayden rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the NEVADA20
(LABARBERA, Dylan), clock 12:04. [12:04]

3-13 NEVADA20 (11:37) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the NEVADA11 (MCDONALD,
Hayden;KENION III, Murvin), clock 11:33. [11:33]

4-4 NEVADA11 (10:51) PLASCENCIA, Gabriel field goal attempt from 21 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NEVADA11],
clock 10:49. [10:49]

SAN DIEGO STATE 38, NEVADA 0
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 64 yards, 4:11

PLASCENCIA, Gabriel kickoff 65 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 10:49.

NEVADA drive start at 10:49
1-10 NEVADA25 (10:48) [NHSG] TURNER, Herschel rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA28 (CHAMBLISS,

Owen), clock 10:42. [10:42]
2-7 NEVADA28 (10:12) [SG] JONES, Carter sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the NEVADA19 (WHITE, Trey), clock 09:57. [09:57]
3-16 NEVADA19 [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right incomplete intended for WOODS, Ky thrown to the NEVADA26, clock

09:38. [09:38]
4-16 NEVADA19 ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 48 yards to the SDSU33, NAPIER, Jordan returned 10 yards to the SDSU43

(CARPENTER, Jett), clock 09:38. [09:38]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 1:11

SDSU drive start at 09:38
1-10 SDSU43 (09:38) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass short to the left complete for 30 yards to BROWN, Donovan caught at

the SDSU47 and advanced to the NEVADA27 (TURNER, Bishop), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:27.
[09:27]

P

1-10 NEVADA27 (09:09) [NHSG] SUTTON, Lucky rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the NEVADA21 (LABARBERA,
Dylan), clock 09:04. [09:04]

2-4 NEVADA21 (08:36) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the NEVADA27 (LABARBERA, Dylan), clock
08:26. [08:26]

3-10 NEVADA27 (07:56) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass up the middle complete for 0 yards to CARDWELL, Byron caught at the
NEVADA30 and advanced to the NEVADA27 (LABARBERA, Dylan), out of bounds, clock 07:30. [07:30]

4-10 NEVADA27 (07:08) PLASCENCIA, Gabriel field goal attempt from 45 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NEVADA35],
clock 07:05. [07:05]

SAN DIEGO STATE 41, NEVADA 0
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 30 yards, 2:33



GREEN, Hunter kickoff 55 yards from the SDSU45 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 07:05.

NEVADA drive start at 07:05
1-10 NEVADA25 (07:03) [SG] NEVADA fumbled snap, QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush to the right for a loss of 10 yards, JONES,

Carter fumbled at NEVADA17 , recovered by NEVADA JONES, Carter at the NEVADA15 to the NEVADA15, End
of Play, clock 06:04. [06:04]

2-20 NEVADA15 (05:58) [SG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA18
(MCDOUGLE, Dwayne), clock 05:47. [05:47]

3-17 NEVADA18 [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left incomplete intended for THOMAS, Dakota thrown to the NEVADA25, clock
05:41. [05:41]

4-17 NEVADA18 (05:41) ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 47 yards to the SDSU35, fair catch by NAPIER, Jordan, clock 05:36. [05:36]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -7 yards, 1:29

SDSU drive start at 05:36
1-10 SDSU35 (05:34) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the SDSU44 (KENION III,

Murvin), clock 05:28. [05:28]
2-1 SDSU44 (05:00) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SDSU47 (WITTE, Thomas),

1ST DOWN, clock 04:53. [04:53]
R

1-10 SDSU47 (04:21) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the NEVADA33 (ODUMS, AJ),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:13. [04:13]

R

1-10 NEVADA33 (03:53) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the NEVADA35 (LABARBERA,
Dylan), clock 03:47. [03:47]

2-12 NEVADA35 (03:20) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass short to the right complete for 2 yards to ACEVEDO, Nathan to the
NEVADA33 (ODUMS, AJ), out of bounds, clock 03:13. [03:13]

3-10 NEVADA33 (02:53) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the left complete for 2 yards to ACEVEDO, Nathan caught at the
NEVADA34 and advanced to the NEVADA31 (WARNELL, DJ), clock 02:41. [02:41]

4-8 NEVADA31 PLASCENCIA, Gabriel field goal attempt from 49 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NEVADA39], clock
02:03. [02:03]

SAN DIEGO STATE 44, NEVADA 0
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 34 yards, 3:33

GREEN, Hunter kickoff 65 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA0, Touchback , clock 02:03.

NEVADA drive start at 02:03
1-10 NEVADA25 (02:02) [NHSG] JACKSON, Carter rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the NEVADA31 (MCLAUGHLIN,

Jelani), clock 01:53. [01:53]
2-4 NEVADA31 (01:19) [SG] JACKSON, Carter rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NEVADA33 (KING, Niles), clock

01:09. [01:09]
3-2 NEVADA33 (00:36) [SG] JACKSON, Carter rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEVADA36 (BENJAMIN, Sam),

1ST DOWN, clock 00:29. [00:29]
R

1-10 NEVADA36 [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 32 yards to HENRY, Jace caught at the NEVADA41 and
advanced to the SDSU32 (MCLAUGHLIN, Jelani), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]

P

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: SAN DIEGO STATE 44, NEVADA 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
San Diego State 9 10:17 3 3 0 6 1-4 0-0 11-44 6-8-0-84 0-0
Nevada 0 4:43 1 1 0 2 1-3 0-0 7--2 1-3-0-32 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SDSU NEVADA
Score 44 0
FIRST DOWNS 18 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 29-180 24-45
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 205 131
Passes Att-Comp-Int 17-14-0 22-11-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 46-385 46-176
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-85 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Interception Returns-Yards 2-40 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-51.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 3-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-10
Possession Time 23:09 21:51
Third-Down Conversions 3-7 2-11
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

San Diego State Nevada

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
L.Sutton 16 78 -2 76 1 9 4.8
C.Washington 5 33 0 33 0 16 6.6
B.Cardwell 4 32 -2 30 0 20 7.5
J.Denegal 3 50 -3 47 0 29 15.7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Ramseur 8 35 0 35 0 11 4.4
C.Jackson 3 11 0 11 0 6 3.7
K.Woods 2 5 0 5 0 4 2.5
D.Kelley 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Denegal 14-17-0 199 2 41 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 11-22-2 122 1 44 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Napier 5 110 0 5 41
D.Brown 4 58 0 4 30
N.Acevedo 2 4 0 2 2
J.Bostick 1 31 1 2 31

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Carpenter 3 72 1 5 44
D.Thomas 2 17 0 4 9
D.Calimon 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Green 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Ettridge 4 184 46.0 52 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Napier 2 85 1 75

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Ramseur 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Staley 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
T.White 3-3 4.5 1.0 2.0
M.Williams 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
D.McDougle 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Benjamin 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
O.Chambliss 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
C.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.McLaughlin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Labarbera 6-2 7.0 1.0 3.0
M.Kenion III 5-3 6.5 0.0 1.0
A.Odums 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
B.Turner 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
N.Jackson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Combs 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Rhambo 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.McDonald 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:01 SDSU - J.Napier 75 yd TD PUNT (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-
1st 07:11 SDSU - C.Johnson 40 yd TD INT (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 14-
2nd 15:00 SDSU - C.Washington 2 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-70 3:26 21-
2nd 09:05 SDSU - J.Bostick 31 yd TD PASS from J.Denegal (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 7-73 3:27 28-
2nd 01:46 SDSU - L.Sutton 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Plascencia) , 6-93 2:36 35-
3rd 10:49 SDSU - G.Plascencia 21 yd FG , 10-64 4:11 38-0
3rd 07:05 SDSU - G.Plascencia 45 yd FG , 5-30 2:33 41-0
3rd 02:03 SDSU - G.Plascencia 49 yd FG , 7-34 3:33 44-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SDSU NEVADA
Score 9 0
FIRST DOWNS 6 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-44 7--2
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 84 32
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 3-1-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-128 10-30
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-10 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-47.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 10:17 4:43
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

San Diego State Nevada

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Sutton 5 25 -2 23 0 4.6 9
B.Cardwell 4 32 -2 30 0 7.5 20
J.Denegal 1 0 -3 -3 0 -3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Jackson 3 11 0 11 0 3.7 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Denegal 6-8-0 78 0 30 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 1-3-0 23 0 32 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Napier 2 50 0 2 30
D.Brown 1 30 0 1 30
N.Acevedo 2 4 0 2 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Thomas 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Ettridge 2 95 47.5 48 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Napier 1 10 0 10

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.McLaughlin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Benjamin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
O.Chambliss 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.King 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McDougle 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.White 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Labarbera 5-0 5.0 1.0 3.0
M.Kenion III 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
A.Odums 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.McDonald 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Warnell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Turner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Ropati 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Carpenter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:49 SDSU - G.Plascencia 21 yd FG , 10-64 4:11 38-0
3rd 07:05 SDSU - G.Plascencia 45 yd FG , 5-30 2:33 41-0
3rd 02:03 SDSU - G.Plascencia 49 yd FG , 7-34 3:33 44-0



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 SDSU32 (14:59) [NHSG] WOODS, Ky rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the SDSU26 (MCDOUGLE, Dwayne), clock

14:52. [14:52]
N.Floyd in at QB for NEVADA

2-4 SDSU26 (14:22) FLOYD, Nathaneal pass to the left incomplete intended for CARPENTER, Jett, clock 14:17. PENALTY
SDSU Pass Interference on MCDOUGLE, Dwayne enforced half the distance from the goal, 13 yards to the
SDSU13 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [14:17]

E

1-10 SDSU13 (14:10) [SG] JONES, Carter sacked for a loss of 3 yards at the SDSU16 (HENDERSON, Ryan), clock 14:04.
[14:04]
C.Jones in at QB for NEVADA

2-13 SDSU16 (13:33) [SG] JACKSON, Carter rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the SDSU15 (NASSAR, Brady), clock
13:24. [13:24]

3-12 SDSU15 (12:55) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right incomplete intended for CALIMON, Daijon broken up by MCCUIN,
Deshawn, clock 12:54. [12:54]

4-12 SDSU15 MCFADDEN, Joe field goal attempt from 34 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at SDSU24], clock 12:50.
[12:50]

SAN DIEGO STATE 44, NEVADA 3

EMMETT, Keaton kickoff 65 yards from the NEVADA35 to the SDSU0, Touchback , clock 12:50.

SDSU drive start at 12:50
B.Emanuel, Jr. in at QB for SDSU

1-10 SDSU25 (12:50) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the SDSU33 (ROPATI, Nelson),
clock 12:42. [12:42]

2-2 SDSU33 (12:18) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the SDSU31 (VAUGHAN, Tanner),
clock 12:09. [12:09]

3-4 SDSU31 (11:50) [NHSG] EMANUEL, JR., Bert sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the SDSU23 (LABARBERA, Dylan), clock
11:43. [11:43]

4-12 SDSU23 (11:06) GREEN, Hunter punt 47 yards to the NEVADA30, ROBINSON, Gerick returned 3 yards to the
NEVADA33 (NAPIER, Jordan), clock 10:53. [10:53]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 1:57

NEVADA drive start at 10:53
1-10 NEVADA33 (10:52) [NHSG] KELLEY, Dominic rush to the right for no gain to the NEVADA33 (NASSAR, Brady), clock 10:47.

[10:47]
2-10 NEVADA33 (10:12) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for 8 yards to CALIMON, Daijon to the NEVADA41 (COX,

Josiah), clock 09:58. [09:58]
3-2 NEVADA41 (09:38) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right incomplete dropped by CALIMON, Daijon thrown to the

NEVADA43, clock 09:35. [09:35]
4-2 NEVADA41 (09:35) ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 44 yards to the SDSU15, fair catch by NAPIER, Jordan, clock 09:28. [09:28]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:25

SDSU drive start at 09:28
1-10 SDSU15 (09:29) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for no gain to the SDSU15 (JORDAN, Isaiah),

clock 09:21. [09:21]
2-10 SDSU15 (08:45) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the SDSU28 (SNELLING,

Bryson), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:38. [08:38]
R

1-10 SDSU28 (07:57) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the SDSU33 (WARNELL,
DJ), clock 07:52. [07:52]

2-5 SDSU33 (07:09) WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for no gain to the SDSU33, clock 07:06. PENALTY Before
the snap, SDSU Delay Of Game on EMANUEL, JR., Bert enforced 5 yards from the SDSU33 to the SDSU28.
[07:06]

2-10 SDSU28 (06:46) [SG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for no gain to the SDSU28 (WITTE, Thomas), clock
06:39. [06:39]

3-10 SDSU28 (05:58) [SG] EMANUEL, JR., Bert pass to the right incomplete intended for KITT-DENTON, Myles thrown to the
SDSU38, clock 05:53. [05:53]

4-10 SDSU28 (05:47) GREEN, Hunter punt 61 yards to the NEVADA11, ROBINSON, Gerick returned 8 yards to the
NEVADA19 (STALEY, Dalesean), clock 05:42. [05:42]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 13 yards, 3:46



NEVADA drive start at 05:42
1-10 NEVADA19 (05:40) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to ASIASI, DJ caught at the

NEVADA23 and advanced to the NEVADA24, clock 05:24. [05:24]
2-5 NEVADA24 (05:02) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for -3 yards to the NEVADA21 (TEAM), clock 04:37.

[04:37]
3-8 NEVADA21 (04:14) [NHSG] JACKSON, Carter rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NEVADA31 (TEAM), 1ST

DOWN, clock 04:12. [04:12]
R

1-10 NEVADA31 QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NEVADA32 (HERMAN, DJ), clock
04:12. PENALTY SDSU Targeting on ANDERSON, Brady enforced 15 yards from the NEVADA31 to the
NEVADA46 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [04:12]

E

1-10 NEVADA46 (04:07) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass deep to the left incomplete intended for BROWN, Marshaun thrown to the
SDSU25, clock 04:03. [04:03]

2-10 NEVADA46 (04:03) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right incomplete intended for BROWN, Marshaun thrown to the
SDSU40, clock 03:59. [03:59]

3-10 NEVADA46 (03:57) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 20 yards to CALIMON, Daijon caught at the
NEVADA45 and advanced to the SDSU34, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 03:40. [03:40]

P

1-10 SDSU34 (03:30) [SG] KELLEY, Dominic rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SDSU32 (HERMAN, DJ), clock
03:24. [03:24]

2-8 SDSU32 (03:06) [SG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the SDSU16 (COX, Josiah), out
of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:59. [02:59]

R

1-10 SDSU16 (02:40) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the left incomplete dropped by ANAHU-AMBROSIO, Zedekiah thrown
to the SDSU15, clock 02:37. [02:37]

2-10 SDSU16 (02:36) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for 16 yards to BROWN, Marshaun to the SDSU0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEVADA, clock 02:32 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:32]

P

0-0 SDSU3 MCFADDEN, Joe PAT kick attempt is good.

SAN DIEGO STATE 44, NEVADA 10
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 81 yards, 3:10

0-0 NEVADA35 (02:32) EMMETT, Keaton kickoff 56 yards from the NEVADA35 to the SDSU9, WASHINGTON, Christian
returned 45 yards to the NEVADA46 (EMMETT, Keaton), clock 02:26. PENALTY SDSU Holding on HUNTER,
Josh enforced 10 yards from the SDSU32 to the SDSU22, penalty is enforced before the change of possession.
NO PLAY (replay the down). [02:26]

SDSU drive start at 02:26
1-15 SDSU22 [SG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SDSU23 (SMALLEY, Chris), clock 02:00.

[02:00]
2-14 SDSU23 (01:55) [SG] QB Keeper EMANUEL, JR., Bert rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the SDSU28 (WILSON,

Cooper), out of bounds, clock 01:54. [01:54]
3-9 SDSU28 (01:46) [SG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SDSU31 (WALKER, Aiden), clock

01:36. [01:36]
4-6 SDSU31 (01:08) [SG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SDSU32 (PAINE JR., David);

SDSU turnover on downs, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 10 yards, 2:26

4-6 SDSU32 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: SAN DIEGO STATE 44, NEVADA 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
San Diego State 0 8:15 1 0 0 1 0-3 0-1 11-26 0-1-0-0 4-43
Nevada 10 6:45 2 2 2 6 2-4 0-0 7-32 5-10-0-46 0-0



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

SDSU NEVADA
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 1 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-26 7-32
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 46
Passes Att-Comp-Int 1-0-0 10-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-26 17-78
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-11
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-54.0 1-44.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-43 0-0
Possession Time 8:15 6:45
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

San Diego State Nevada

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Washington 4 18 0 18 0 4.5 13
B.Cardwell 5 13 -2 11 0 2.2 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Jackson 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 10
K.Woods 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
D.Kelley 2 2 0 2 0 1 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Emanuel, Jr. 0-1-0 -8 0 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 5-10-0 43 1 20 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Calimon 2 28 0 4 20

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Green 2 108 54.0 61 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Ettridge 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Robinson 2 11 0 8

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Cox 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Nassar 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Henderson 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
D.Herman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McDougle 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Napier 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Staley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Snelling 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Warnell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Walker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Jordan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Labarbera 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
N.Ropati 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:50 NEVADA - J.McFadden 34 yd FG , 9-60 4:13 44-3
4th 02:32 NEVADA - M.Brown 16 yd TD PASS from C.Jones (KICK by J.McFadden) , 10-81 3:10 44-10



San Diego State Explosive Plays
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

San Diego State

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 171 total yards (88% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
41 2 2nd and 4 on NEVADA44

(01:51) (02:00) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the left complete for 41 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at the NEVADA45 and advanced to the
NEVADA3 (TURNER, Bishop), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:51.

31 2 1st and 10 on NEVADA31
(09:05) (09:13) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the right complete for 31 yards to BOSTICK, Jacob caught at the NEVADA8 and advanced
to the NEVADA0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock 09:05 (Scoring play confirmed).

30 3 2nd and 12 on SDSU23
(14:17) (14:32) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep complete for 30 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at the SDSU47 and advanced to the NEVADA47,
End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:17.

30 3 1st and 10 on SDSU43
(09:27) (09:38) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass short to the left complete for 30 yards to BROWN, Donovan caught at the SDSU47 and advanced to the
NEVADA27 (TURNER, Bishop), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:27.

20 3 1st and 10 on NEVADA37
(12:39) (12:55) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to NAPIER, Jordan to the NEVADA17, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 12:39.

19 1 2nd and 5 on SDSU35
(02:23) (02:43) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the left complete for 19 yards to BROWN, Donovan caught at the NEVADA45 and advanced to
the NEVADA46, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:23.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 113 total yards (55% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
29 2 1st and 10 on SDSU7

(04:12) (04:20) [NHSG] QB Keeper DENEGAL, Jayden rush up the middle for a gain of 29 yards to the SDSU36 (RHAMBO, Edward), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN, clock 04:12.

21 1 1st and 10 on NEVADA30
(00:15) (00:22) [NHSG] QB Keeper DENEGAL, Jayden rush up the middle for a gain of 21 yards to the NEVADA9 (TURNER, Bishop), 1ST DOWN, clock
00:15.

20 3 1st and 10 on SDSU47
(04:13) (04:21) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the NEVADA33 (ODUMS, AJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
04:13.

16 2 1st and 10 on SDSU42
(11:05) (11:13) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the NEVADA42 (KENION III, Murvin), 1ST DOWN, clock
11:05.

14 2 2nd and 9 on SDSU28
(11:43) (11:50) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the SDSU42 (KENION III, Murvin;WITTE, Thomas), 1ST DOWN,
clock 11:43.

13 4 2nd and 10 on SDSU15
(08:38) (08:45) [NHSG] WASHINGTON, Christian rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the SDSU28 (SNELLING, Bryson), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:38.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 389 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
75 1 4th and 12 on NEVADA23

(14:01) (14:13) ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 52 yards to the SDSU25, NAPIER, Jordan returned 75 yards to the NEVADA0, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock
14:01 (Scoring play confirmed).

41 2 2nd and 4 on NEVADA44
(01:51) (02:00) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass to the left complete for 41 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at the NEVADA45 and advanced to the
NEVADA3 (TURNER, Bishop), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:51.

40 1 3rd and 7 on NEVADA29
(07:11) (07:21) [SG] JONES, Carter pass intercepted by JOHNSON, Chris at the NEVADA40 intended for CARPENTER, Jett. Johnson return for 40
yards to the NEVADA0, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock 07:11 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 2 1st and 10 on NEVADA31
(09:05) (09:13) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the right complete for 31 yards to BOSTICK, Jacob caught at the NEVADA8 and advanced
to the NEVADA0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SDSU, clock 09:05 (Scoring play confirmed).

30 3 2nd and 12 on SDSU23
(14:17) (14:32) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep complete for 30 yards to NAPIER, Jordan caught at the SDSU47 and advanced to the NEVADA47,
End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:17.

30 3 1st and 10 on SDSU43
(09:27) (09:38) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass short to the left complete for 30 yards to BROWN, Donovan caught at the SDSU47 and advanced to the
NEVADA27 (TURNER, Bishop), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:27.

29 2 1st and 10 on SDSU7
(04:12) (04:20) [NHSG] QB Keeper DENEGAL, Jayden rush up the middle for a gain of 29 yards to the SDSU36 (RHAMBO, Edward), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN, clock 04:12.



21 1 1st and 10 on NEVADA30
(00:15) (00:22) [NHSG] QB Keeper DENEGAL, Jayden rush up the middle for a gain of 21 yards to the NEVADA9 (TURNER, Bishop), 1ST DOWN, clock
00:15.

20 3 1st and 10 on NEVADA37
(12:39) (12:55) [NHSG] DENEGAL, Jayden pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to NAPIER, Jordan to the NEVADA17, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 12:39.

20 3 1st and 10 on SDSU47
(04:13) (04:21) [NHSG] CARDWELL, Byron rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the NEVADA33 (ODUMS, AJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
04:13.



Nevada Explosive Plays
San Diego State vs. Nevada (Final)
10/11/2025 at Reno, Nevada

Nevada

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 130 total yards (86% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
44 2 1st and 10 on NEVADA25

(08:53) (09:05) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 44 yards to CARPENTER, Jett caught at the NEVADA26 and advanced to the
SDSU31 (STALEY, Dalesean), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:53.

32 3 1st and 10 on NEVADA36
(00:00) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 32 yards to HENRY, Jace caught at the NEVADA41 and advanced to the SDSU32
(MCLAUGHLIN, Jelani), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.

20 4 3rd and 10 on NEVADA46
(03:40) (03:57) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 20 yards to CALIMON, Daijon caught at the NEVADA45 and advanced to the SDSU34,
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 03:40.

18 2 4th and 3 on SDSU24
(06:12) (06:25) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 18 yards to CARPENTER, Jett caught at the SDSU11 and advanced to the SDSU6
(HUNTER, Josh;JOHNSON, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:12.

16 4 2nd and 10 on SDSU16
(02:32) (02:36) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for 16 yards to BROWN, Marshaun to the SDSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
NEVADA, clock 02:32 (Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 37 total yards (48% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
16 4 2nd and 8 on SDSU32

(02:59) (03:06) [SG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the SDSU16 (COX, Josiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
02:59.

11 1 2nd and 9 on NEVADA15
(08:30) (08:41) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NEVADA26 (STALEY, Dalesean), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
08:30.

10 4 3rd and 8 on NEVADA21
(04:12) (04:14) [NHSG] JACKSON, Carter rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NEVADA31 (TEAM), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:12.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 181 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
44 2 1st and 10 on NEVADA25

(08:53) (09:05) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 44 yards to CARPENTER, Jett caught at the NEVADA26 and advanced to the
SDSU31 (STALEY, Dalesean), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:53.

32 3 1st and 10 on NEVADA36
(00:00) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 32 yards to HENRY, Jace caught at the NEVADA41 and advanced to the SDSU32
(MCLAUGHLIN, Jelani), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.

25 1 0th and 0 on SDSU35
(13:55) (14:01) GREEN, Hunter kickoff 60 yards from the SDSU35 to the NEVADA5, RAMSEUR, Caleb returned 25 yards to the NEVADA30 (COX, Josiah),
clock 13:55.

20 4 3rd and 10 on NEVADA46
(03:40) (03:57) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 20 yards to CALIMON, Daijon caught at the NEVADA45 and advanced to the SDSU34,
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 03:40.


